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ProArt Keyboard KD300

Quick Start Guide 
快速使用指南（繁體中文）

快速使用指南（簡體中文）

Rychlý průvodce (CS)
Beknopte handleiding (NL)
Guide de démarrage rapide (FR)
Schnellstartanleitung (DE)
Gyors üzembe helyezési útmutató (HU)
Guida rapida (IT)
Przewodnik szybkiego startu (PL)
Guia de consulta rápida (PT)
Ghid de pornire rapidă (RO)
Краткое руководство (RU)

Wireless Keyboard / 無線鍵盤 / 無線鍵盤

Keyboard Model Name / 鍵盤型號 / 鍵盤型號：KD300
Wireless Dongle Model Name / 無線收發器型號 / 無線收發器型號：MPDONGLE1

სწრაფი დაწყების წესი (GE)

Stručný návod na používanie (SK)
Vodič za hitri začetek (SL)
Guía de inicio rápido (ES)
Стисле керівництво для початку 
експлуатації (UA)
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Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu (TR)
คู่่�มือืการเริ่่�มต้น้ (TH)

Keyboard features
Top view (US layout for reference)

Rear view
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Connecting your keyboard
Setting up your keyboard as a wired keyboard
1.	� Connect the bundled USB Type-C® to Type-A cable 

to your keyboard and a USB port on your computer.
2.	 Set the connection switch to OFF.

Setting up your keyboard as a RF wireless 
keyboard
1.	� Connect the USB dongle to a USB port on  

your computer.
2.	� Set the connection switch to the RF 2.4G Wireless 

mode.

Pairing Bluetooth® mode to additional host 
devices (max. 3)
1.	 Set the connection switch to Bluetooth® mode.
2.	� Press and hold the Fn + J for 3 seconds until the 

RGB indicator on your keyboard starts to blink. Once 
your keyboard has been successfully paired, the RGB 
indicator on your keyboard will light up for a few 
seconds and then turn off.

Setting up your keyboard as a Bluetooth® 
wireless keyboard
Set the connection switch to the Bluetooth® mode.

Updating the firmware and customization
1.	� Connect your keyboard to your computer using the 

bundled cable or USB dongle.
2.	� Visit the Gear Link website https://gearlink.asus.com 

to update your keyboard’s firmware and customize your 
keyboard.
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Function mode indicator / 功能模式指示燈 / 功能模式指示燈

Windows/Number lock indicator / Win / Num lock 指示燈 / Win / Num lock 指示燈

Connection switch / 連線模式切換開關 / 連接模式切換開關 

PC/Mac mode toggle / PC/Mac 模式切換開關 / PC/Mac 模式切換開關 

USB Type-C® port / USB Type-C® 連接埠 / USB Type-C® 接口

Magnetic dongle storage / 無線接收器磁吸收納 / 無線接收器磁吸收納

Slider bar / 滑動條 / 滑動條

Switch function button / 功能切換開關 / 功能切換開關

Your package includes:
a. Keyboard
b. Wireless Dongle (Stored inside the Keyboard)
c. Quick Start Guide
d. Warranty Card
e. USB Type-C® to Type-A cable

Dimensions
Keyboard: 305.6mm (L) x 109.0mm (W) x 26.8mm 
(H)
Dongle: 18.7mm (L) x 12mm (W) x 4.5mm (H)

Weight
Keyboard: 600.4g
Dongle: 1.6g

Rating
Keyboard: 5V/900mA
Dongle: 5V/100mA

System Requirements
Windows 11 / MacOS 15.0.1 or above

包裝內容物：
a. 鍵盤
b. 無線接收器（收納於鍵盤內）
c. 快速使用指南
d. 保固卡
e. USB Type-C® 轉 Type-A 傳輸線

尺寸
鍵盤：�3 0 5 . 6 m m（長）x  1 0 9 . 0 m m（寬） x 

26.8mm（高）
接收器：�18.7mm（長）x 12mm（寬） x 4.5mm

（高）

重量
鍵盤：600.4g
接收器：1.6g

額定功率
鍵盤：5V/900mA
接收器：5V/100mA

系統需求
Windows 11 / MacOS 15.0.1或以上
版本

包裝內容物：
a. 鍵盤
b. 無線接收器（收納於鍵盤內）
c. 快速使用指南
d. 保修卡
e. USB Type-C® 轉 Type-A 傳輸線

尺寸
鍵盤：�3 0 5 . 6 m m（長）x  1 0 9 . 0 m m（寬） x 

26.8mm（高）
接收器：�18.7mm（長）x 12mm（寬） x 4.5mm

（高）

重量
鍵盤：600.4g
接收器：1.6g

額定功率
鍵盤：5V/900mA
接收器：5V/100mA

系統需求
Windows 11 / MacOS 15.0.1或以上
版本
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連接您的鍵盤
將您的鍵盤設定為有線鍵盤
1.	�將隨附的 USB Type-C® 轉 Type-A 傳輸線的一端
連接至鍵盤，另一端插入電腦的 USB 連接埠。

2.	將連線模式切換至 OFF。

將您的鍵盤設定為 RF 無線鍵盤
1.	�將 USB 接收器插入電腦的 USB 	
連接埠。

2.	�將連線模式切換至 RF 2.4G 無線模式。

藍牙模式下與其他主機裝置配對（最多 
3 個裝置）
1.	將連線模式切換至 藍牙模式。

2.	�長按 Fn + J 按鍵 3 秒直至鍵盤上的 RGB 指示燈開
始閃爍。當鍵盤成功配對後，鍵盤上的 RGB 指示燈
會亮起幾秒鐘，然後熄滅。

將您的鍵盤設定為藍牙無線鍵盤
將連線模式切換至 藍牙模式。

更新韌體及個人化
1.	�使用隨附的傳輸線或 USB 接收器將鍵盤連接至電
腦。

2.	�請造訪 Gear Link 網站 https://gearlink.asus.com/zh-tw 
更新您的鍵盤韌體，以及自訂您的鍵盤。
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連接您的鍵盤
將您的鍵盤設置為有線鍵盤
1.	�將隨附的 USB Type-C® 轉 Type-A 傳輸線的一端
連接至鍵盤，另一端插入電腦的 USB 接口。

2.	將連接模式切換至【OFF】。

將您的鍵盤設置為 RF 無線鍵盤
1.	�將 USB 接收器插入電腦的 USB  
接口。

2.	�將連接模式切換至【RF 2.4G 無線模式】。

藍牙模式下與其他主機設備配對（最多 
3 個設備）
1.	將連接模式切換至【藍牙模式】。

2.	�長按【Fn + J】按鍵 3 秒直至鍵盤上的 RGB 指示
燈開始閃爍。當鍵盤成功配對後，鍵盤上的 RGB 指
示燈會亮起幾秒鐘，然後熄滅。

將您的鍵盤設置為藍牙無線鍵盤
將連線模式切換至【藍牙模式】。

更新固件及個性化
1.	�使用隨附的傳輸線或 USB 接收器將鍵盤連接至電
腦。

2.	�請訪問 Gear Link 網站 https://gearlink.asus.com/
zh-cn 更新您的鍵盤固件，以及自定義您的鍵盤。
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Connecter votre clavier
Configurer votre clavier en tant que clavier filaire
1.	� Connectez le câble USB Type-C® vers Type-A fourni à 

votre clavier et à un port USB de votre ordinateur.
2.	� Réglez l'interrupteur de connexion  

sur OFF (Désactivé).

Configurer votre clavier en tant que clavier sans 
fil RF
1.	� Connectez le dongle USB au port USB de  

votre ordinateur.
2.	� Réglez l'interrupteur de connexion sur le mode sans 

fil RF 2,4G.

Appairage d'appareils supplémentaires en 
mode Bluetooth (3 max.)
1.	 Réglez l'interrupteur de connexion sur le mode 
Bluetooth®.
2.	� Appuyez sur Fn + J pendant 3 secondes, jusqu'à ce que 

le voyant lumineux de votre clavier commence à clignoter. 
Une fois votre clavier appairé, le voyant lumineux du 
clavier s'allume pendant quelques secondes, puis s'éteint.

Configurer votre clavier en tant que clavier  
sans-fil Bluetooth®

Réglez l'interrupteur de connexion sur le mode 
Bluetooth.

Mise à jour du firmware et personnalisation
1.	� Connectez votre clavier à votre ordinateur grâce au 

câble fourni ou au dongle USB.
2.	� Visitez le site de Gear Link https://gearlink.asus.com 

pour mettre à jour le firmware et personnaliser votre 
clavier.

Ihre Tastatur verbinden
Ihre Tastatur als kabelgebundene Tastatur einrichten
1.	� Verbinden Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Typ-C-zu-Typ-A-

Kabel mit Ihrer Tastatur und mit einem USB-
Anschluss an Ihrem Computer.

2.	� Stellen Sie den Schalter für die Verbindung auf AUS ein.
Ihre Tastatur als WLAN-drahtlose Tastatur einrichten
1.	� Verbinden Sie den USB-Dongle mit einem USB-

Anschluss an Ihrem Computer.
2.	� Legen Sie den Schalter für die Verbindung auf RF 2,4G 

WLAN-Modus fest.

Im Bluetooth-Modus mit zusätzlichen 
Host-Geräten (max. 3) koppeln
1.	� Legen Sie den Schalter für die Verbindung auf 

Bluetooth-Modus fest.
2.	� Halten Sie Fn + J für drei Sekunden gedrückt, bis die 

RGB-Anzeige an Ihrer Tastatur zu blinken beginnt. 
Sobald Ihre Tastatur erfolgreich gekoppelt wurde, 
leuchtet die RGB-Anzeige an Ihrer Tastatur einige 
Sekunden lang auf und erlischt dann.

Ihre Tastatur als Bluetooth-drahtlose Tastatur 
einrichten
Legen Sie den Schalter für die Verbindung auf 
Bluetooth-Modus fest.

Firmware aktualisieren und anpassen
1.	� Verbinden Sie Ihre Tastatur über das mitgelieferte 

Kabel oder den USB-Dongle mit Ihrem Computer.
2.	� Besuchen Sie die Gear Link-Webseite unter https://gearlink.

asus.com, um die Firmware Ihrer Tastatur zu aktualisieren 
und Ihre Tastatur anzupassen.

キーボードを接続する
有線接続での使用
1.	� 付属の USB Type-C® ケーブルを使用して、キーボー

ドとPCを接続します。
2.	� キーボード底面の接続モードスイッチを  

OFF に切り替えます。

2.4GHzワイヤレス接続での使用
1.	� 付属の USB レシーバーをPCの USB ポート 

に接続します。
2.	� 接続モードスイッチを 2.4GHz ワイヤレスモードに切

り替えます。

Bluetooth® 接続での使用
接続モードスイッチを Bluetooth® モードに 
切り替えます。

Bluetooth® デバイスとペアリングする（最大
3台）
1.	� 接続モードスイッチを Bluetooth® モードに切り替えま

す。
2.	� Fn + J を3秒以上押し続けると、キーボード上の RGB イン

ジケーターが点滅し始めます。キーボードが正常にペアリ
ングされると、RGB インジケーターが数秒間点灯した後、
消灯します。

ファームウェア更新と設定のカスタマイズ
1.	� 付属の USB Type-C® ケーブル、または、USB レシーバー

を使用して、キーボードとPCを接続します。
2.	� Gear Link ウェブサイト https://GearLink.asus.com アクセ

スしてください。ファームウェアの更新や設定のカスタマ
イズが可能です。
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Připojení klávesnice
Nastavení klávesnice jako drátové klávesnice
1.	� Připojte přiložený kabel USB Type-C® na Type-A k 

klávesnice a k portu USB počítače.
2.	 Nastavte přepínač připojení na VYPNUTO.

Nastavení klávesnice jako bezdrátové RF 
klávesnice
1.	� Připojte dodaný kabel USB adaptér k  

portu USB počítače.
2.	� Nastavte přepínač připojení na bezdrátový 

radiofrekvenční režim 2,4 G.

Spárování s dalšími hostitelskými zařízeními 
(max. 3) v režimu Bluetooth®

1.	 Nastavte přepínač připojení režim Bluetooth®.
2.	� Stiskněte a podržte klávesy Fn+ J po dobu 3 sekund, 

dokud nezačne na klávesnici blikat indikátor RGB. 
Jakmile bude vaše klávesnice úspěšně spárována, RGB 
indikátor na klávesnici se rozsvítí na několik sekund a 
poté zhasne.

Nastavení herní klávesnice bezdrátové 
Bluetooth® klávesnice
Nastavte přepínač připojení na bezdrátový 
radiofrekvenční režim Bluetooth®.

Aktualizování firmwaru a přizpůsobení
1.	� Připojte klávesnici k počítači pomocí dodaného kabelu 

nebo USB adaptéru.
2.	� Navštivte webovou stránku Gear Link https://

gearlink.asus.com, kde můžete aktualizovat firmware 
klávesnice a přijímače a přizpůsobit si klávesnice.
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Подключение вашей клавиатуры
Настройка вашей клавиатуры как проводной 
клавиатуры
1.	� Подключите клавиатуру к USB-порту 

компьютера с помощью поставляемого в 
комплекте кабеля USB Type-C® на Type-A

2.	 Установите переключатель соединения в 
положение Выключен.
Настройка игровой клавиатуру в  
качестве беспроводной клавиатуру
1.	� Подключите адаптер USB к USB-порту компьютера.
2.	� Установите переключатель подключения в 

положение Беспроводной режим 2,4 ГГц.

Сопряжение в режиме Bluetooth® с 
дополнительными хостами (макс. 3)
1.	 Установите переключатель подключения в 
положение Режим Bluetooth®.
2.	� Нажмите и удерживайте клавиши Fn + J в 

течение 3 секунд, пока индикатор RGB на вашей 
клавиатуре не начнет мигать. После успешного 
сопряжения клавиатуры индикатор RGB на 
клавиатуре загорится на несколько секунд, а затем 
выключится.

Настройка клавиатуру в качестве 
беспроводной клавиатуру Bluetooth®

Установите переключатель подключения в 
положение Режим Bluetooth®.

Обновление прошивки и настройка
1.	� Подключите клавиатуру к компьютеру с помощью 

поставляемого в комплекте кабеля или USB-
адаптера.

2.	� Посетите веб-сайт Gear Link https://gearlink.asus.
com, чтобы обновить прошивку клавиатуры и 
настроить ее под свои нужды.
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Uw toetsenbord aansluiten
Uw toetsenbord instellen als een bedraad 
toetsenbord
1.	� Sluit de meegeleverde USB Type-C® naar Type-A-

kabel aan op uw toetsenbord en een USB-poort op 
uw computer.

2.	 Stel de verbindingsschakelaar in op UIT.
Uw toetsenbord instellen als een RF-draadloos 
toetsenbord
1.	� Sluit de meegeleverde USB-dongle aan op de USB-

poort van uw computer.
2.	� Stel de verbindingsschakelaar in op de RF 

2.4G draadloze modus.

De Bluetooth®-modus koppelen met extra 
hostapparaten (max. 3)
1.	� Stel de verbindingsschakelaar in op de Bluetooth® 

modus.
2.	� Houd de Fn + J gedurende 3 seconden ingedrukt 

totdat de RGB-indicator op uw toetsenbord begint 
te knipperen. Zodra uw toetsenbord succesvol is 
gekoppeld, zal de RGB-indicator op uw toetsenbord 
enkele seconden oplichten en daarna uitschakelen.

Uw toetsenbord instellen als een 
Bluetooth® draadloos toetsenbord
Stel de verbindingsschakelaar in op de Bluetooth® 
modus.

De firmware en aanpassing bijwerken
1.	� Sluit uw toetsenbord aan op uw computer met de 

meegeleverde kabel of USB-dongle.
2.	� Bezoek de Gear Link-website https://gearlink.asus.com 

om de firmware van uw toetsenbord bij te werken en 
uw toetsenbord aan te passen.

키보드 연결하기
유선 키보드로 키보드를 설정하기
1.	� 번들로 제공되는 USB Type-C® 와 Type-A 
케이블을 키보드와 컴퓨터의 USB 포트에 
연결하십시오.

2.	연결 스위치를 OFF로 설정하십시오.

무선 RF 키보드로 키보드를 설정하기
1.	�제품과 함께 제공되는 USB 동글을 컴퓨터의 USB 
포트에 연결합니다.

2.	�연결 스위치를 RF 2.4G 무선 모드로 
설정합니다.

추가적인 호스트 장치(최대 3개)에 대한 
Bluetooth® 페어링 모드
1.	연결 스위치를 Bluetooth® 모드로 설정하십시오.
2.	�Fn + J 키를 동시에 3초간 눌러 키보드의 RGB 
표시등이 깜빡이기 시작할 때까지 기다리세요. 
키보드가 성공적으로 페어링되면 키보드의 RGB 
표시등이 몇 초 동안 켜졌다가 꺼집니다.

Bluetooth® 무선 키보드로 키보드 설정하기
연결 스위치를 Bluetooth® 모드로 
설정하십시오.

펌웨어 업데이트 및 사용자 지정
1.	�번들 케이블 또는 USB 동글을 사용하여 키보드를 
컴퓨터에 연결하십시오.

2.	�Gear Link 웹사이트 https://gearlink.asus.com를 
방문하여 키보드 펌웨어를 업데이트하고 키보드를 
사용자 지정하십시오.

A billentyűzet csatlakoztatása
A billentyűzet beállítása vezetékes 
billentyűzetként
1.	� Csatlakoztassa a mellékelt USB Type-C®–Type-A 

kábelt a billentyűzethez és a számítógép USB-
portjához.

2.	 Állítsa a kapcsolat kapcsolóját KI állásba.
A billentyűzet beállítása RF vezeték nélküli 
billentyűzetként
1.	� Csatlakoztassa a tartozékként kapott USB-

hardverkulcsot a számítógép USB-portjába.
2.	� Állítsa át a csatlakozási kapcsolót az RF 2,4 GHz-

es vezeték nélküli üzemmódra.

Bluetooth®-módban történő párosítás 
további gazdaeszközökkel (maximum 3)
1.	� Állítsa át a csatlakozási kapcsolót az Bluetooth®-es 

üzemmódra.
2.	� Nyomja meg és tartsa benyomva a Fn + J billentyűket 

3 másodpercig, amíg a billentyűzet RGB jelzőfénye 
villogni kezd. Miután a billentyűzet sikeresen 
párosítva lett, a billentyűzeten lévő RGB jelző néhány 
másodpercig világítani fog, majd kikapcsol.

A billentyűzet beállítása Bluetooth® 
vezeték nélküli billentyűzetként
Állítsa át a csatlakozási kapcsolót az Bluetooth®-es 
üzemmódra.

A firmware frissítése és testreszabás
1.	� Csatlakoztassa billentyűzetét a számítógépéhez a 

mellékelt kábellel vagy USB adapterrel.
2.	� Látogassa meg a Gear Link weboldalt a https://

gearlink.asus.com címen, hogy frissítse a billentyűzet 
firmware-ét és testreszabja a billentyűzetét.
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Collegamento della tastiera
Configurazione della tastiera come tastiera 
cablata
1.	� Collega il cavo USB Type-C® a Type-A fornito alla 

tua tastiera e a una porta USB del tuo computer.
2.	� Imposta l'interruttore di connessione  

su SPENTO.
Configurazione della tastiera come tastiera 
wireless RF
1.	� Inserite il dongle USB in una porta USB del  

vostro computer.
2.	� Impostate il selettore modalità di connessione 

sulla RF 2.4G Wireless mode (Modalità senza fili 
RF 2.4GHz).

Associazione della modalità Bluetooth® a 
dispositivi host aggiuntivi (max.3)
1.	� Impostate il selettore modalità di connessione sulla 

modalità Bluetooth®.
2.	� Premi e tieni premuto Fn + J per 3 secondi fino a 

quando l'indicatore RGB sulla tua tastiera inizia 
a lampeggiare. Una volta che la tastiera è stata 
correttamente associata, l'indicatore RGB sulla tastiera 
si illuminerà per alcuni secondi e poi si spegnerà.

Configurazione della tastiera come una 
tastiera Bluetooth® wireless
Impostate il selettore modalità di connessione sulla 
modalità Bluetooth®.

Aggiornamento del firmware e 
personalizzazione
1. �Collega la tua tastiera al computer utilizzando il cavo 

incluso o il dongle USB.
2. �Visita il sito web Gear Link https://gearlink.asus.

com per aggiornare il firmware della tua tastiera e 
personalizzarla.

UA
Підключення вашої клавіатури
Налаштування клавіатури як дротової 
клавіатури
1.	� Підключіть комплектний кабель USB Type-C® 

до Type-A до вашої клавіатури та USB-порту на 
вашому комп’ютері.

2.	 Установіть перемикач з'єднання на ВИМК.
Налаштування клавіатури як RF бездротової 
клавіатури
1.	� Підключіть бездротовий адаптер USB  

до порту USB на комп’ютері.
2.	� Встановіть перемикач підключення на 

бездротовий режим радіочастот 2,4 ГГц.

Поєднання в пару в режимі Bluetooth® 
з додатковими пристроями-хостами 
(макс.3)
1.	� Встановіть перемикач підключення на бездротовий 

режим Bluetooth®.
2.	� Натисніть і утримуйте Fn + J протягом 3 секунд, 

поки індикатор RGB на вашій клавіатурі не почне 
блимати. Після успішного підключення клавіатури, 
RGB-індикатор на клавіатурі засвітиться на кілька 
секунд, а потім вимкнеться.

Налаштування клавіатури як Bluetooth® 
бездротової клавіатури
Встановіть перемикач підключення на 
бездротовий режим Bluetooth®.

Оновлення мікропрограми та 
налаштування параметрів
1. �Підключіть клавіатуру до комп’ютера за допомогою 

комплектного кабелю або USB-ключа. 
2. �Відвідайте вебсайт Gear Link https://gearlink.

asus.com, щоб оновити прошивку клавіатури та 
налаштувати її.

HB
חיבור המקלדת שלך

הגדרת המקלדת שלך כמקלדת חוטית
1.	חבר את כבל ה-USB Type-C® ל-Type-A המצורף 

למקלדת שלך ולפורט USB במחשב שלך.
כוונו את מתג החיבור למצב כבוי. 	.2

RF הגדרת המקלדת שלך כמקלדת אלחוטית
1.	מחברים את דונגל ה-USB אל חיבור ה-USB במחשב.
.RF 2.4G Wireless מגדירים את מתג החיבור למצב	2.

שיוך להתקן מארח נוסף במצב ®Bluetooth )עד 3(
.Bluetooth® מגדירים את מתג החיבור למצב 	.1

 RGB-למשך 3 שניות עד שנורית ה Fn + J לחץ והחזק את	 .2
במקלדת שלך מתחילה להבהב. לאחר שהמקלדת שלך תזוהה 
בהצלחה, מנורת ה-RGB במקלדת שלך תאיר לכמה שניות ואז 

תכבה.

®Bluetooth הגדרת המקלדת שלך כמקלדת אלחוטית
.Bluetooth® מגדירים את מתג החיבור למצב

עדכון הקושחה והתאמה אישית
1.  חבר את המקלדת למחשב באמצעות הכבל המצורף או דונגל 

.USB
 https://gearlink.asus.com בכתובת Gear Link 2.  בקר באתר

כדי לעדכן את הקושחה של המקלדת ולהתאים אותה אישית.

GE
კლავიატურის დაკავშირება
კლავიატურის დაყენება როგორც სადენიანი 
კლავიატურა
1.	� დაუკავშირეთ იზოლირებულ USB Type-C® -დან Type-A-

მდე  კაბელი თქვენს კლავიატურასა და კომპიუტერის 
USB პორტს.

2.	 დააყენეთ კავშირის გადამრთველი OFF-ზე.

კლავიატურის RF უკაბელო კლავიატურად 
კონფიგურაცია
1.	� შეაერთეთ USB დონგლი კომპიუტერის USB პორტში.
2.	� დააყენეთ გადამრთველი RF 2.4G უკაბელო რეჟიმზე.

Bluetooth® რეჟიმის დაწყვილება დამატებით 
მოწყობილობებთან (მაქს. 3)
1.	 გადართეთ კავშირის გადამრთველი 
Bluetooth®რეჟიმზე.
2.	� დააჭირეთ და არ აუშვათ Fn + J 3 წამის განმავლობაში, 

სანამ RGB ინდიკატორი თქვენს კლავიატურაზე 
დაიწყებს ციმციმს. თქვენი კლავიატურის წარმატებული 
დაკავშირების შემდეგ, კლავიატურაზე RGB 
მაჩვენებელი რამდენიმე წამით აინთება და შემდეგ 
გაითიშება.

კლავიატურის Bluetooth® უსადენო კლავიატურად 
დაყენება
დააყენეთ გადამრთველი Bluetooth® რეჟიმზე.

ფერმვერის განახლება და პერსონალიზაცია
1.	� დაუკავშირეთ თქვენი კლავიატურა კომპიუტერს 

თანდართულ კაბელის ან USB დონგლის გამოყენებით.
2.	� ეწვიეთ Gear Link ვებსაიტს https://GearLink.asus.com, 

რათა განაახლოთ თქვენი კლავიატურის firmware და 
მოარგოთ ის თქვენს საჭიროებებს.

PL
Podłączanie klawiatury
Konfiguracja klawiatury jako klawiatury 
przewodowej
1.	� Podłącz dołączony kabel USB Type-C® na typu A do 

klawiatury i do portu USB w komputerze.
2.	� Ustaw przełącznik połączenia w pozycji OFF (tryb 

wyłączony).
Konfiguracja klawiatury jako bezprzewodowej 
klawiatury radiowej
1.	� Podłącz dostarczony klucz USB do portu USB 

komputera.
2.	� Ustaw przełącznik połączenia w pozycji trybu 

połączenia bezprzewodowego RF 2.4G.

Parowanie z dodatkowymi urządzeniami 
hosta (maks. 3) w trybie Bluetooth®

1.	 Ustaw przełącznik połączenia w pozycji trybu 
połączenia Bluetooth®.
2.	� Naciśnij i przytrzymaj klawisze Fn + J przez 3 sekundy, 

aż wskaźnik RGB na klawiaturze zacznie migać Gdy 
klawiatura zostanie pomyślnie sparowana, wskaźnik 
RGB na klawiaturze zaświeci się na kilka sekund, a 
następnie zgaśnie.

Konfiguracja klawiatury jako bezprzewodowej 
klawiatury Bluetooth®

Ustaw przełącznik połączenia w pozycji trybu połączenia 
Bluetooth®.

Aktualizowanie oprogramowania 
układowego i dostosowywanie
1.	� Podłącz klawiaturę do komputera za pomocą 

dołączonego kabla lub dongla USB.
2.	� Odwiedź witrynę Gear Link https://GearLink.asus.

com, aby zaktualizować oprogramowanie sprzętowe 
klawiatury, a także dostosować swoją klawiaturę.

PT
Ligar o teclado
Configurar o teclado como teclado com fio
1.	� Ligue o cabo fornecido USB Tipo-C® para Tipo-A ao 

teclado e a uma porta USB do seu computador.
2.	� Deslize o interruptor de ligação para Desligado.
Configurar o teclado como teclado sem fios RF
1.	� Ligue o adaptador USB a uma porta USB do seu 

computador.
2.	� Deslize o interruptor de ligação para o modo Sem fios 

RF 2.4G.

Emparelhar com mais dispositivos (máx. 3) 
no modo Bluetooth®

1.	� Deslize o interruptor de ligação para o modo 
Bluetooth®.

2.	� Mantenha pressionado as teclas Fn+ J durante 3 
segundos até que o indicador RGB no seu teclado 
comece a piscar. Após o emparelhamento com êxito 
do seu teclado, o indicador RGB no teclado acenderá 
durante alguns segundos e, em seguida, apagará.

Configurar o teclado como teclado sem fios 
Bluetooth®

Deslize o interruptor de ligação para o modo Bluetooth®.

Atualização do firmware e personalização
1.	� Ligue o teclado ao computador usando o cabo incluído 

ou o dongle USB.
2.	� Visite o site Gear Link https://GearLink.asus.com para 

atualizar o firmware do teclado e para personalizar o 
seu teclado.

RO
Conectarea tastaturii dvs.
Configurarea tastaturii dvs. ca tastatură cu fir
1.	 ®Conectați cablul USB Type-C® la Type-A inclus la 
tastaturii-ul și la un port USB de pe computerul dvs.
2.	 Setați butonul de conectare la OFF (Oprit).

Configurarea tastaturii-ului dvs. ca un tastaturii 
RF fără fir
1.	� Conectați dongle-ul USB inclus în pachet  

la portul USB de pe computer.
2.	� Setați butonul de conectare la modul wireless RF 

2.4G.

Asocierea modului Bluetooth® la 
dispozitive gazdă suplimentare (maxim 3)
1.	 Setați butonul de conectare la  modulBluetooth®.
2.	� Apăsaţi şi Fn + J timp de 3 secunde până când 

indicatorul RGB de pe tastatura dvs. pentru jocuri încep 
să lumineze intermitent. După ce tastatură pentru 
jocuri a fost asociat cu succes, indicatorul RGB al 
tastaturii-ului va ilumina se va aprinde pentru câteva 
secunde și apoi se va stinge.

Configurarea tastaturii-ului dvs. ca un  
tastaturii Bluetooth® fără fir
Setați butonul de conectare la   modul Bluetooth®.

Actualizarea firmware-ului și personalizarea
1.	� Conectați tastaturii-ul ProArt la computer folosind 

cablul inclus sau dongle-ul USB.
2.	� Vizitați site-ul web Gear Link la adresa https://gearlink.

asus.com pentru a actualiza firmware-ul mouse-ului 
și al tastaturii-ului, precum și pentru a vă personaliza 
tastaturii-ul.

SK
Pripojenie vašej klávesnice
Nastavenie klávesnice ako káblová klávesnice
1.	� Dodaný kábel USB Type-C® do Type-A zapojte do 

klávesnice a do portu USB v počítači.
2.	� Spínač pripojenia prepnite do OFF (Nesvieti).

Nastavenie klávesnice ako káblová klávesnice RF
1.	� Dodaný USB dongle zapojte do portu USB  

v počítači.
2.	� Spínač pripojenia prepnite do bezdrôtového režimu 

RF 2.4 G.

Režim párovania cez Bluetooth® s ďalšími 
hostiteľskými zariadeniami (max. 3)
1.	 Spínač pripojenia prepnite do režimu Bluetooth®.
2.	� Stlačte tlačidlo Fn + J a podržte ho stlačené na 3 

sekundy, kým nebude na hernej klávesnici blikať 
kontrolka RGB. Po úspešnom spárovaní hernej 
klávesnice sa na nej rozsvieti RGB kontrolka na 
niekoľko sekúnd a potom zhasne.

Nastavenie klávesnice ako káblová  
klávesnice Bluetooth®

Spínač pripojenia prepnite do režimu Bluetooth®.

Aktualizácia firmvéru a prispôsobenie
1.	� Klávesnicu pripojte k počítaču pomocou dodaného 

kábla alebo USB dongle.
2.	� Navštívte webovú stránku Gear Link na adrese https://

gearlink.asus.com, aby ste aktualizovali firmvér 
vašej klávesnice a prijímača, a prispôsobili si svoju 
klávesnice.

SL
Povezovanje vaše tipkovnice
Nastavitev tipkovnice kot žične tipkovnice
1.	� Priključite priloženi kabel USB Type-C®–Type-A na 

miško in priključek USB na računalniku.
2.	� Stikalo povezave premaknite v  

položaj Izklopljeno.

Nastavitev tipkovnice kot brezžične tipkovnice RF
1.	� Priključite ključek USB na priključek USB  

na računalniku.
2.	� Stikalo povezave nastavite na način brezžične 

povezave RF 2.4G.

Seznanitev načina Bluetooth® z dodatnimi 
gostiteljskimi napravami (največ 3)
1.	 Stikalo povezave nastavite na način Bluetooth®.
2.	� Pritisnite in držite tipki Fn + J 3 sekunde, dokler 

indikator RGB na tipkovnici ne začne utripati. Ko je 
tipkovnica uspešno seznanjena, se indikator RGB na 
tipkovnici za nekaj sekund vklopi in nato izklopi.

Nastavitev tipkovnice kot brezžične  
tipkovnice Bluetooth®

Stikalo povezave nastavite na način Bluetooth®.

Posodabljanje vdelane programske opreme 
in prilagajanje
1.	� Tipkovnico priključite na računalnik s priloženim 

kablom ali ključkom USB.
2.	� Obiščite spletno mesto Gear Link na naslovu https://

gearlink.asus.com in posodobite vdelano programsko 
opremo tipkovnice ter ključka in prilagodite tipkovnice.

ES
Conectar su teclado
Configurar el teclado como teclado cableado
1.	� Conecte el cable USB Tipo-C® a Tipo-A incluido al 

teclado y a un puerto USB de su PC.
2.	� Establezca el conmutador de conexión en  

OFF (Apagado).

Configurar el teclado como teclado 
inalámbrico de RF
1.	� Conecte la llave USB integrada al puerto  

USB del equipo.
2.	� Establezca el conmutador de conexión en el modo 

inalámbrico de 2,4 GHz de RF.

Asociar el modo Bluetooth® a dispositivos 
host adicionales (3 como máximo)
1.	� Establezca el conmutador de conexión en el  modo de 

Bluetooth®.
2.	� Mantén presionadas las teclas Fn + J durante 3 

segundos hasta que el indicador RGB del teclado 
comience a parpadear. Una vez que el teclado para 
juegos se haya asociado correctamente, el indicador 
RGB del teclado se encenderá durante unos segundos 
y luego se apagará.

Configurar el teclado como teclado 
inalámbrico de Bluetooth®

Establezca el conmutador de conexión en el  modo 
deBluetooth®.

Actualización del firmware y 
personalización
1.	� Conecte el teclado al equipo mediante el cable incluido 

o el dongle USB.
2.	� Visite el sitio web de Gear Link en https://gearlink.asus.

com para actualizar el firmware de su teclado y dongle, 
y para personalizar su teclado.

ID
Menghubungkan keyboard Anda
Mengatur keyboard Anda sebagai keyboard 
berkabel
1.	 Hubungkan kabel USB Type-C® ke Type-A 
yang disertakan ke keyboard Anda dan port 
USB yang ada di komputer Anda
2.	 Atur sakelar koneksi ke OFF.
Pengaturan keyboard Anda sebagai keyboard 
nirkabel RF
1.	� Hubungkan dongle USB ke port USB yang  

ada di komputer Anda.
2.	� Atur sakelar koneksi ke mode RF 2,4G Nirkabel.

Pemasangan mode Bluetooth® ke 
perangkat host tambahan (maks. 3)
1.	 Atur sakelar koneksi ke mode Bluetooth®.
2.	� Tekan dan tahan tombol Fn + J selama 3 detik hingga 

indikator RGB pada keyboard Anda mulai berkedip. 
Setelah keyboard Anda berhasil dipasangkan, indikator 
RGB pada keyboard Anda akan menyala selama 
beberapa detik dan kemudian mati.

Pengaturan keyboard  Anda sebagai keyboard 
nirkabel Bluetooth®

Atur sakelar koneksi ke mode Bluetooth®.

Pembaruan firmware dan kustomisasi
1.	� Sambungkan keyboard Anda ke komputer 

menggunakan kabel yang disertakan atau USB dongle.
2.	� Kunjungi situs web Gear Link https://gearlink.asus.com 

untuk memperbarui firmware keyboard dan dongle 
Anda sekaligus mengkustomisasi keyboard Anda.

https://gearlink.asus.com


Safety Guidelines
English
Keep the device dry and away from liquids and moisture. Use indoors within the temperature range of 0-40°C (32-104°F).
Note: Please unplug or switch off the device, if it exceeds the maximum temperature.

Français
Gardez l’appareil au sec, à l’écart des liquides et de l’humidité. Utilisez-le en intérieur à une température comprise entre 
0 et 40°C.
Remarque : veuillez débrancher ou éteindre l’appareil si sa température dépasse la température maximale.

Magyar
A készüléket szárazon, folyadékoktól és nedvességtől távol tartsa. Zárt térben a 0-40°C (32-104°F) hőmérséklet-
tartományban használja.
Megjegyzés: kérjük, húzza ki a készüléket a hálózatból vagy kapcsolja ki, ha a maximális hőmérsékletet túllépi.

Português
Manter o aparelho seco e afastado de líquidos e humidade. Utilizar em espaços interiores dentro do intervalo de 
temperatura de 0-40 °C.
Nota: Se o aparelho exceder a temperatura máxima, desligue-o ou retire a ficha da tomada elétrica.

Čeština
Udržujte zařízení v suchu a mimo dosah tekutin a vlhkosti. Používejte ve vnitřních prostorech při teplotě 0 - 40 °C (32 - 
104 °F).
Poznámka: Pokud zařízení překročí maximální teplotu, odpojte jej od elektrické zásuvky nebo jej vypněte.

Deutsch
Halten Sie das Gerät trocken und fern von Flüssigkeiten und Feuchtigkeit. Verwenden Sie das Gerät In Innenräumen im 
Temperaturbereich von 0-40 °C (32-104 °F).
Hinweis: Falls das Gerät die maximale Temperatur überschreitet, trennen Sie es bitte vom Strom oder schalten Sie es 
aus.

Italiano
Mantenere il dispositivo asciutto e lontano da liquidi e umidità. Utilizzare all’interno entro un intervallo di temperatura 
compreso tra 0 e 40°C (32-104°F).
Nota: scollegare o spegnere il dispositivo se supera la temperatura massima.

Русский
Не используйте устройство в условиях повышенной влажности и избегайте попадания жидкостей. 
Используйте его в помещении при температуре в диапазоне 0-40°C.
Примечание: Отключите или выключите устройство при превышении максимальной температуры.

Slovenščina
Poskrbite, da bo naprava ostala suha ter jo hranite stran od tekočin in vlage. Uporabljajte v zaprtem prostoru pri 
temperature od 0 do 40 °C (32−104 °F).
Opomba: Če preseže najvišjo temperature, napravo izključite iz omrežja ali jo izklopite.

Українська
Тримайте пристрій в сухому місці, подалі від рідин і вологи. Використовуйте в приміщенні при температурі 
0-40°C (32-104°F).
Примітка. Від’єднайте або вимкніть пристрій, якщо температура перевищує максимальну.

Espanol
Mantenga el dispositivo seco y alejado de líquidos y humedad. Utilícelo en interiores a una temperatura de enter 0 y 40 
°C (32-104°F).
Nota: desenchufe o apague el dispositivo si excede el máximo de temperatura.

Türkçe
Cihazı kuru ve sıvılardan ve nemden uzak tutun. İç mekanlarda 0-40°C (32-104°F) sıcaklık aralığında kullanın.
Not: Maksimum sıcaklığı aşarsa lütfen cihazın fişini çekin veya kapatın.

Diretrizes de segurança
Mantém o dispositivo afastado de líquidos ou humidade. Utiliza o dispositivo apenas dentro do intervalo de 
temperatura específico de 0°C (32°F) a 40°C (104°F). Quando o dispositivo exceder a temperatura máxima, desliga-o 
da ficha ou desliga-o para o deixar arrefecer.

Limitação da responsabilidade
Poderão existir circunstâncias em que o Consumidor pode ter o direito de ser compensado pela ASUS por eventuais 
danos.
Em cada caso, independentemente da base legal, a ASUS apenas será responsável por eventuais danos reais e diretos 
resultantes da omissão ou falha no cumprimento de deveres legais ao abrigo desta Declaração de Garantia, até ao 
valor do preço máximo contratual listado de cada produto.
A ASUS só será responsável ou indemnizará o utilizador por perdas, danos ou reclamações baseadas em contrato, 
delito ou infração ao abrigo desta Declaração de Garantia.
Esta limitação também se aplica aos fornecedores da ASUS e aos seus revendedores.
É o máximo pelo qual a ASUS, os seus fornecedores e os seus revendedores são coletivamente responsáveis.
EM NENHUMA CIRCUNSTÂNCIA A ASUS É RESPONSÁVEL POR QUALQUER UM DOS SEGUINTES FACTOS OU 
DIREITOS:
(1) �RECLAMAÇÕES DE TERCEIROS CONTRA TI POR DANOS;
(2) �PERDA DE, OU DANOS NOS TEUS REGISTOS OU DADOS;
(3) �DANOS ESPECIAIS, INCIDENTAIS OU INDIRETOS OU POR QUAISQUER DANOS ECONÓMICOS CONSEQUENTES 

(INCLUINDO PERDA DE LUCROS OU POUPANÇAS), MESMO QUE A ASUS, OS SEUS FORNECEDORES OU OS SEUS 
REVENDEDORES TENHAM SIDO INFORMADOS DESTA POSSIBILIDADE.

付属品は本製品専用です。他の機器には使用しないでください。 
誤った使用は、機器の故障や、火災・感電などの原因となる場合があります。

安全說明

 - 此鍵盤只應在溫度不高於 40°C（104°F）的環境下使用。
 - 安裝錯誤型號的電池可能會導致爆炸。
本产品为微功率设备，消费者使用时应遵守以下规范，以免造成危害或损伤。

（一）�本产品2.4G微功率模式使用频率为:2400-2483.5MHz,发射功率限值: 10mW(e.i.r.p) ，频率容限：75kGHz搭载2.4GHz无线技
术，透过USB Dongle配对连接PC，提供低延迟音讯传输，符合“微功率短距离无线电发射设备目录和技术要求”；

（二）�不得擅自改变使用场景或使用条件、扩大发射频率范围、加大发射功率（包括额外加装射频功率放大器），不得擅自更改
发射天线；

（三）不得对其他合法的无线电台（站）产生有害干扰，也不得提出免受有害干扰保护；

（四）�应当承受辐射射频能量的工业、科学及医疗（ISM）应用设备的干扰或其他合法的无线电台（站）干扰；

（五）�如对其他合法的无线电台（站）产生有害干扰时，应立即停止使用，并采取措施消除干扰后方可继续使用；

（六）�在航空器内和依据法律法规、国家有关规定、标准划设的射电天文台、气象雷达站、卫星地球站 
（含测控、测距、接收、导航站）等军民用无线电台（站）、机场等的电磁环境保护区域内使用微功率设备，应当遵守电磁
环境保护及相关行业主管部门的规定；

（七）禁止在以机场跑道中心点为圆心、半径5000米的区域内使用各类模型遥控器；
（八）本产品使用时工作温度为 0 ~ 45 度，工作电压 3.4-4.2V。

Notices
Limitation of Liability
Circumstances may arise where because of a default on ASUS’ part or other liability, you are entitled to recover 
damages from ASUS. In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages from 
ASUS, ASUS is liable for no more than damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and 
tangible personal property; or any other actual and direct damages resulted from omission or failure of performing 
legal duties under this Warranty Statement, up to the listed contract price of each product.
ASUS will only be responsible for or indemnify you for loss, damages or claims based in contract, tort or infringement 
under this Warranty Statement.
This limit also applies to ASUS’ suppliers and its reseller. It is the maximum for which ASUS, its suppliers, and your 
reseller are collectively responsible.
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS ASUS LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: (1) THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU 
FOR DAMAGES; (2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR DATA; OR (3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT 
DAMAGES OR FOR ANY ECONOMIC CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS), EVEN IF 
ASUS, ITS SUPPLIERS OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF THEIR POSSIBILITY.

Federal Communications Commission Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
•	 This device may not cause harmful interference.
•	 This device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION! The use of shielded cables for connection of the monitor to the graphics card is required to assure 
compliance with FCC regulations. Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

RF exposure warning 
The equipment complies with FCC RF exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
The equipment must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Compliance Statement of Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)
This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada licence exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
CAN ICES (B) / NMB (B)

Déclaration de conformité de Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISED)
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l’appareil ne 
doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même 
si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
CAN ICES (B) / NMB (B)

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Information
The radiated output power of the Wireless Device is below the Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada 
(ISED) radio frequency exposure limits. The Wireless Device should be used in such a manner such that the potential 
for human contact during normal operation is minimized. 
This device has also been evaluated and shown compliant with the ISED RF Exposure limits under portable exposure 
conditions. (antennas are less than 20 cm of a person’s body).

Proper disposal

The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive (Directive 2012/19/EU) is a European 
Union law that aims to reduce the environmental impact of electrical and electronic equipment. It 
mandates producers to take responsibility for the end-of-life management of their products, promoting 
collection, treatment, and recycling to minimize waste and encourage resource recovery.
�Do not throw your electrical and electronic equipment in municipal waste.
�The symbol of the crossed-out wheeled bin on the product or packaging indicates that this product 
(including any batteries it contains) must not be disposed of with your household waste. 
�To prevent potential harm to the environment and human health, a collection framework should be used 
to return, recycle, and recover waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE), and this product has 
been designed to enable the reuse of parts and facilitate the recycling of certain materials.
�Improper disposal may involve risks due to the presence of hazardous substances within electrical and 
electronic equipment, such as lead and BFR and other harmful components.
Check your local recycling services for electronic products. 
�(https://esg.asus.com/en/circular-economy/resource-regeneration/global-take-back-service

   WEEE information

DO NOT throw the device in fire. DO NOT short circuit the contacts.  
DO NOT disassemble the device.

English 	 Simplified UKCA Declaration of Conformity 
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). Full text of UKCA declaration of 
conformity is available at https://www.asus.com/support/.
CE Mark Warning

English 	 Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. Full text of EU declaration of conformity is available at https://www.
asus.com/support/.
Français 	� Déclaration simplifiée de conformité de l’UE
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme aux critères essentiels et autres 
clauses pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU. La déclaration de conformité de l’UE peut être téléchargée à partir 
du site internet suivant : https://www.asus.com/support/.
Deutsch	 Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät mit den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen 
relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. Der gesamte Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung 
ist verfügbar unter: https://www.asus.com/support/.
Italiano 	� Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. con la presente dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle 
altre disposizioni pertinenti con la direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile all’indirizzo: https://www.asus.com/support/.
Čeština 	 Zjednodušené prohlášení o shodě EU
Společnost ASUSTeK Computer Inc. tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení splňuje základní požadavky a další příslušná 
ustanovení směrnice 2014/53/ EU. Plné znění prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na adrese https://www.asus.
com/support/.
Nederlands	� Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante 
bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op https://
www.asus.com/support/.
Magyar 	� Egyszerűsített EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Az ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez az eszköz megfelel az 2014/53/EU sz. irányelv alapvető 
követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek. Az EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövegét a 
következő weboldalon tekintheti meg: https://www.asus.com/support/.
Polski 	 Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE
Firma ASUSTeK Computer Inc. niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie to jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami i 
innymi właściwymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/EU. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod 
adresem https://www.asus.com/support/.
Português   �Declaração de Conformidade Simplificada da UE
A ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e 
outras disposições relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaração de conformidade da UE está 
disponível em https://www.asus.com/support/.
Romană 	� Declarație de conformitate UE, versiune simplificată
Prin prezenta, ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declară că acest dispozitiv este în conformitate cu reglementările esențiale 
și cu celelalte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE. Textul complet al declarației de conformitate UE este 
disponibil la adresa https://www.asus.com/support/.
Русский 	� Упрощенное заявление о соответствии европейской директиве
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. заявляет, что устройство соответствует основным требованиям и другим 
соответствующим условиям директивы 2014/53/EU. Полный текст декларации соответствия ЕС доступен 
на https://www.asus.com/support/.
Espanol 	� Declaración de conformidad simplificada para la UE
Por la presente, ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo cumple los requisitos básicos y otras 
disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva 2014/53/EU. En https://www.asus.com/support/ está disponible el texto 
completo de la declaración de conformidad para la UE.
Slovenský	 Zjednodušené vyhlásenie o zhode platné pre EÚ
Spoločnosť ASUSTek Computer Inc. týmto vyhlasuje, že toto zariadenie je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a 
ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice č. 2014/53/EÚ. Plné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode pre EÚ je k dispozícii na 
lokalite https://www.asus.com/support/.
Slovenščina	 Poenostavljena izjava EU o skladnosti  
ASUSTek Computer Inc. tukaj izjavlja, da je ta naprava skladna s temeljnimi zahtevami in drugimi relevantnimii 
določili Direktive 2014/53/EU. Polno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na https://www.asus.com/support/.
Türkçe	 Basitleştirilmiş AB Uyumluluk Bildirimi
ASUSTek Computer Inc., bu aygıtın 2014/53/EU Yönergesinin temel gereksinimlerine ve diğer ilgili hükümlerine 
uygun olduğunu bildirir. AB uygunluk bildiriminin tam metni şu adreste bulunabilir: https://www.asus.com/support/.
Українська	� Спрощена декларація про відповідність нормам ЄС
ASUSTeK Computer Inc. заявляє, що цей пристрій відповідає основним вимогам та іншим відповідним 
вимогам Директиви 2014 / 53 / EU. Повний текст декларації відповідності нормам ЄС доступний на https://
www.asus.com/support/.

Key combinations

UKCA RF Output table (The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017)

Function Frequency Maximum Output Power (mW)

2.4GHz wireless
(2402 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard < 100
(2402 - 2480 MHz) - Dongle < 100

Bluetooth (2402 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard < 100

CE RED RF Output table (Directive 2014/53/EU)

Function Frequency Maximum Output Power (mW)

2.4GHz wireless
(2402 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard < 100
(2402 - 2480 MHz) - Dongle < 100

Bluetooth (2402 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard < 100

Service and Support
Visit our multi-language website at 
https://www.asus.com/support/.

Modes
Slider bar gestures

Slide right Slide left Double tap
Media Control Volume up Volume down Mute/Unmute

Media Content Next track Previous track Play/Pause

Brightness adjustment Brightness up Brightness down Brightness 100%/
Brightness 0%

Customization 
(Reassignment in 
Gear Link)

Scroll up (default, can 
be reassigned)

Scroll down (default, 
can be reassigned)

Scroll click (default, 
can be reassigned)

Key PC mode Mac mode

Windows Option

Alt Command

Alt Command

Copilot Option

Slider bar and Switch function button
Press the Switch function button to rotate between modes. You can then use the slider bar to 
adjust the settings for each function.

Toggling between PC and Mac mode
Toggle the PC/Mac mode toggle to switch between PC and Mac mode. Please see below for 
the differences in keys between the modes.

On-the-fly Macro Recording
Step 1:	 Fn + Left-ALT to start recording
Step 2:	 Enter the keys to be recorded as a macro
Step 3:	 Fn + Left-ALT to end recording
Step 4:	 Assign Macro Key
Profile Switch
Fn + A / S / D / F / G / H*
*	 H is default

Light Effect Switch
Fn + Right or Fn + Left
Brightness Level
Fn + Up:	Brightness up FN + [:	 Screen Brightness down
Fn + Down:	 Brightness down FN + ]:	 Screen Brightness up
Factory Default
Fn + Caps:	Hold these two buttons until the LEDs blink green.
BLE host switch
Host 1 (default): Fn + K
Host 2: Fn + L
Host 3: Fn + ;
Windows lock
Fn + Windows: Windows lock/unlock
Function Keys
Fn + Del:	Scroll Lock Fn + P:	 Print screen
Fn + PgUp:	 Home Fn + Copilot:	 Menu
Fn + PgDn:	 End Fn + U:	 Stealth
F - Switch
Fn + Ins:	Toggle between number keys (default) or F1-F12
Media Control
Fn + Q:	 Play/Pause Fn + R:	 Mute
Fn + W:	 Previous track Fn + T:	 Volume down
Fn + E:	 Next track Fn + Y:	 Volume up

Battery status
The battery status can be checked at any time by pressing and holding FN+’. When the 
battery status is below 20%, the keys will light up red; and when you charge the keyboard, the 
last key will blink.

KC RF Output table

Function Frequency Maximum Output Power (mW)

2.4GHz wireless

(2402 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard
특정소출력 무선기기 (무선데이터통신시스템용 무선기기)

< 100

(2402 - 2480MHz) - Dongle
특정소출력 무선기기 (무선데이터통신시스템용 무선기기)

< 100

Bluetooth
(2402 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard

특정소출력 무선기기(무선데이터통신시스템용 무선기기)
< 100

NOTE: For Adobe software shortcuts, please refer to the Adobe official website.

NOTES:
•	 Visit https://support.microsoft.com/ for Copilot updates.
•	 The function of the Copilot key can be reassigned in Gear 

Link.

Ukraine Certification Logo EAC Certification Logo Regional notice for Singapore

This ASUS 
product complies 
with IMDA 
Standards.

Complies with 
IMDA Standards

DB103778 R31018 
RoHS

France sorting and recycling information

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la répara�on ou le don de votre appareil !

À DÉPOSER
EN MAGASIN

À DÉPOSER
EN DÉCHÈTERIE

OU 
Cet appareil
se recycle

FR

Informations concernant l’exposition aux fréquences radio (RF)
La puissance de sortie rayonnée du dispositif sans fil est inférieure aux limites d’exposition aux radiofréquences 
d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISED). Le dispositif sans fil doit être utilisé de manière 
à minimiser le potentiel de contact humain pendant le fonctionnement normal.
Cet appareil a également été évalué et montré conforme aux limites d’exposition RF ISED dans des conditions 
d’exposition portable. (les antennes mesurent moins de 20 cm du corps d’une personne).

Précautions d’emploi de l’appareil :
a.	Soyez particulièrement vigilant quant à votre sécurité lors de l’utilisation de cet appareil dans certains lieux (les 

aéroports, les hôpitaux, les stations-service et les garages professionnels).
b.	Évitez d’utiliser cet appareil à proximité de dispositifs médicaux implantés lors d’un appel téléphonique. Si 

vous portez un implant électronique (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs…), veuillez 
impérativement respecter une distance minimale de 15 centimètres entre cet appareil et l’implant pour réduire les 
risques d’interférence.

c.	Utilisez cet appareil dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour minimiser le niveau de rayonnement. Ce n’est pas 
toujours le cas dans certaines zones ou situations, notamment les parkings souterrains, les ascenseurs, en train ou 
en voiture ou tout simplement dans un secteur mal couvert par le réseau. 

d.	Tenez cet appareil à distance du ventre des femmes enceintes et du bas-ventre des adolescents.
REACH
Complying with the REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals) regulatory 
framework, we published the chemical substances in our products at ASUS REACH website at https://esg.asus.com/
Compliance.htm.

ASUS Recycling/Takeback Services
ASUS recycling and takeback programs come from our commitment to the highest standards for protecting our 
environment. We believe in providing solutions for you to be able to responsibly recycle our products, batteries, other 
components as well as the packaging materials. Please go to https://esg.asus.com/en/Takeback.htm for detailed 
recycling information in different regions.

NCC: Wireless Statement
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低
功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。
前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機
設備之干擾。

Korea Communications Commission Statement
이 기기는 가정용 (B 급 ) 전자파적합기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며 , 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 
있습니다 .
“해당 무선설비기기는 운용 중 전파혼신 가능성이 있으므로 인명안전과 관련된 서비스는 할 수 없습니다 .”

India E-waste (Management) Rules 2016
This product complies with the “India E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2016” and prohibits use of lead, mercury, 
hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls(PBBs) and polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) in concentrations 
exceeding 0.1 % by weight in homogenous materials and 0.01 % by weight in homogenous materials for cadmium, 
except for the exemptions listed in Schedule II of the Rule.

ASUS products sold in Vietnam, on or after September 23, 2011,meet the requirements of the Vietnam Circular 
30/2011/TT-BCT.
Các sản phẩm ASUS bán tại Việt Nam, vào ngày 23 tháng 9 năm2011 trở về sau, đề

 FCC COMPLIANCE INFORMATION 
Per FCC Part 2 Section 2.1077 

 

 
 

Responsible Party: Asus Computer International 
Address: 48720 Kato Rd, Fremont, CA 94538. 

Phone/Fax No: (510)739-3777/(510)608-4555 

  
hereby declares that the product 

    
Product Name : Wireless Keyboard,  

ProArt Keyboard KD300 
Model Number : KD300(Keyboard), MPDONGLE1(Dongle)  

 
compliance statement: 
 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation. 

          Ver. 180620 

 

Manufacturer
ASUSTeK Computer Inc.
Tel: +886-2-2894-3447 
Address: 1F., No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist., Taipei City 112
華碩電腦股份有限公司 
台北市北投區立德路 15 號 1F

Authorised representative in Europe
ASUS Computer GmbH
Address: HARKORT STR. 21-23, 40880 RATINGEN, 
GERMANY

Authorized representative in United Kingdom
ASUSTEK (UK) LIMITED
Address: �1st Floor, Sackville House, 143-149 Fenchurch 

Street, London, EC3M 6BL, England, United 
Kingdom

ASUS GLOBAL PTE. LTD
10 Changi Business Park Central 2, #02-01 Hansapoint, 
Singapore (486030) 
E-mail: ProductSafety@asus.com

ASUS Computer International
Address: 48720 Kato Rd, Fremont, CA 94538. USA
Tel: +1-510-739-3777 
https://qr.asus.com/ProductSafety
მწარმოებელი: 
ასუსტეკ კომპიუტერ ინკ,
სართული 1 , 15 ლიდი როუდ, ბეიტოუ, ტაიფეი, 112
ტელეფონი: +886-2-2894-3447

Di-Impor oleh:
PT. ASUS TECHNOLOGY INDONESIA 
JAKARTA
The Kensington Office Tower, Lt. 16, Jl. Boulevard 
Raya No.1, RT.1/RW.2, Desa/Kelurahan Kelapa 
Gading Timur, Kec. Kelapa Gading, Kota Adm. 
Jakarta Utara, Provinsi DKI Jakarta, Kode Pos: 14240
Tel: 021-29495055

Lithium-Ion Battery Warning
CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or 
equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the 
manufacturer’s instructions.

鋰金屬電池安全警告
電池如果更換不正確，會有爆炸的危險。請依照製造商說明書使用相同或同款式電池，並請依照製

造商指示處理用過的電池。

電力來源符合 LPS

電子電氣產品有害物質限制使用標識：圖中之數字為產品之環保使用期限。僅指電子電氣產品中含有
的有害物質不致發生外洩或突變，從而對環境造成污染或對人身、財產造成嚴重損害的期限。

部件名稱 有害物質

鉛 
(Pb)

汞 
(Hg)

鎘 
(Cd)

六價鉻 
(Cr (VI))

多溴聯苯 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 
(PBDE)

鄰苯二甲酸

二異丁酯 
(DIBP)

鄰苯二甲酸  
(2-乙基己基
酯) (DEHP)

鄰苯二甲酸 
二丁酯 
(DBP)

鄰苯二甲酸 
丁苄酯 
(BBP)

印刷電路板及

電子組件
× ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

外壳 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

外部信號連接

頭及線材
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

其它 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

本表格依據 SJ/T 11364 的規定編制。
○：�表示該有害物質在該部件所有均質材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 規定的限量要求以下。
×：�表示該有害物質至少在該部件的某一均質材料中的含量超出 GB/T 26572 規定的限量要求，然該部件仍符合歐盟指令 2011/65/EU 的規范。
備註：此產品所標示之環保使用期限，係指在一般正常使用狀況下。

單元 限用物質及其化學符號

鉛 (Pb) 汞 (Hg) 鎘 (Cd)
六價鉻 	
(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯 	
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 	
(PBDE)

印刷電路板及電子組件 － ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

塑膠外殼 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

按鍵 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

外部信號連接頭及線材等 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

備考1. 〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。

備考2. “○”係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

備考3. “－”係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

「產品之限用物質含有情況」之相關資訊，請參考下表：

TR
Klavyenizi bağlama
Klavye ayarını kablolu klavye olarak yapmak
1.	� Birlikte verilen USB Type-C® - Type-A arası kabloyu 

klavye ve bilgisayarınızdaki bir USB bağlantı 
noktasına takın.

2.	 Bağlantı anahtarını KAPALI konuma getirin.
Klavyeinizi bir RF kablosuz klavye olarak 
ayarlama
1.	� Birlikte sağlanan USB yardımcı aygıtını 

bilgisayarınızın USB bağlantı noktasına bağlayın.
2.	� Bağlantı anahtarını RF 2.4G Kablosuz moduna 

ayarlayın.

Bluetooth® modunu ek ana aygıtlarla 
eşleştirme (maks. 3)
1.	 Bağlantı anahtarını Bluetooth® moduna ayarlayın.
2.	� Klavyenizdeki RGB göstergesi yanıp sönmeye 

başlayana kadar Fn + J tuşlarını 3 saniye basılı tutun. 
Klavye başarıyla eşleştirildikten sonra, klavyenizdeki 
RGB göstergesi birkaç saniye boyunca yanacak ve 
ardından kapanacaktır.

Klavyeyi Bluetooth® kablosuz klavye 
olarak ayarlama
Bağlantı anahtarını Bluetooth® moduna ayarlayın.

Aygıt yazılımı güncelleme ve kişiselleştirme
1.	� Klavyenizi bilgisayarınıza birlikte verilen kablo veya USB 

dongle ile bağlayın.
2.	� Gear Link web sitesini https://gearlink.asus.com ziyaret 

ederek klavyenizin donanım yazılımını güncelleyin ve 
klavyenizi özelleştirin.

TH
การเชื่อมต่อแป้นพิมพ์ของคุณ
การต้ังค่าแป้นพิมพ์เป็นแบบใช้สาย
1.	�เชื่อมต่อสาย USB Type-C® เป็น Type-A ที่ให้มาในชุด

เข้ากับแป้นพิมพ์ของคุณและพอร์ต USB บนคอมพิวเตอร์
ของคุณ

2.	ตั้งสวิตช์การเชื่อมต่อเป็นปิด

การต้ังค่าแป้นพิมพ์เป็นแบบไร้สาย RF
1.	�เชื่อมต่อดองเกิล USB เข้ากับพอร์ต USB  

บนคอมพิวเตอร์ของคุณ
2.	�ตั้งสวิตช์การเชื่อมต่อเป็นโหมดไร้สาย RF 2.4G.

โหมดจับคู่ Bluetooth® เข้ากับอุปกรณ์ที่โฮสต์
เพิ่มเติม (สูงสุด 3 อุปกรณ์)
1.	ตั้งสวิตช์การเชื่อมต่อเป็นโหมด Bluetooth®

2.	�กดค้างที่ปุ่ม Fn + J เป็นเวลา 3 วินาที จนกว่าไฟ RGB บน
แป้นพิมพ์ของคุณจะเริ่มกระพริบ เมื่อจับคู่แป้นพิมพ์ของคุณ
สำ�เร็จแล้ว ไฟ RGB บนแป้นพิมพ์ของคุณจะสว่างขึ้นเป็นเวลา
สองสามวินาที จากนั้นจะดับลง

การต้ังค่าแป้นพิมพ์เป็นแบบไร้สาย  
Bluetooth®

ตั้งสวิตช์การเชื่อมต่อเป็นโหมด Bluetooth®

การอัปเดตเฟิร์มแวร์และการปรับแต่ง
1.	�เชื่อมต่อแป้นพิมพ์ของคุณกับคอมพิวเตอร์โดยใช้สายที่ให้มา

ในชุด หรือเชื่อมต่อดองเกิล USB เข้ากับพอร์ต USB
2.	�ไปที่เว็บไซต์ Gear Link https://gearlink.asus.com 

 เพื่ออัปเดตเฟิร์มแวร์ของแป้นพิมพ์ของคุณและปรับแต่งแป้น
พิมพ์ของคุณ

USB Charging
The power delivered by the charger must be between min 0.5 Watts required by the radio equipment, 
and max 5.0 Watts in order to achieve maximum charging speed. 0.5 - 5.0

W


